

No. 72028-7-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1**

TIMOTHY WHITE

V.

SKAGIT COUNTY; ISLAND COUNTY

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER TO SECRETARY OF STATE'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Knoll D. Lowney, WSBA No. 23457
Marc Zemel, WSBA No. 44325
Smith & Lowney, P.L.L.C.
2317 East John St.
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 860-2883

2011 09 14 11:03
M

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Argument.....1

 A. Agency Rules and Practice Cannot Create Exemptions....1

 B. Plaintiff Requested Identifiable Records and Gave the
 Counties Time to Produce Them.....3

 C. Plaintiff Requested Electronic Data Files From Which
 Images May Be Obtained or Translated.....6

 D. The SOS Shows How Redaction Should Happen.....8

 E. The Records are “Archival” Records Available to the
 Public.....8

II. Conclusion.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brouillet v. Cowles Pub. Co.</u> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	2
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</u> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	1, 2
<u>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane</u> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	5
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 169 Wn.2d 848, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	5
<u>Servais v. Port of Bellingham</u> , 127 Wn.2d 820, 904 P.2d 1124 (1995).....	1, 2
<u>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</u> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	2
<u>Worthington v. Westnet</u> , No. 90037-0, Slip. Op. at 7 (Wash. Sup. Ct., January 22, 2015).....	9

Statutes

Act of April 24, 2009, ch. 414, 2009 Wash. Sess. Laws 2125.....	8
Former RCW 29A.60.040 (2008).....	8
RCW 42.56.010(4).....	6
RCW 42.56.080.....	5
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	3

Rules and Regulations

WAC 44-14-0001.....7

WAC 44-14-050(2).....7

WAC 44-14-050017

WAC 44-14-05004.....7

WAC 44-14-06002(1).....2
